

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 404 OF 2024

Revills Co-operative Housing Society Petitioner
Limited

Versus

Raju Ramesh Grover

.... Respondent

Digitally
signed by
SHANTANU
SHANKARSA
DHUDUM
Date:
2024.09.11
10:05:47
+0530

Adv. Zal Andhyarujina, Senior Counsel a/w Adv. Sheetal Shah i/b
M/s. Mehta & Girdharlal, Advocates for the Petitioner.
None for the Respondent.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 9th SEPTEMBER, 2024.

P.C. :

1. Heard.
2. Learned senior counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that the Respondent is continuously flouting the order of injunction granted by the Co-operative Court in Case No. CC/I/413 of 2019. He has placed on record the photo copy of correspondence indicates the intimation of the said order being given to the

Respondent. He further drew attention of the Court to the photographs placed on record showing obstruction being caused by the Respondent to others, in contravention of the order passed by the Co-operative Court. *Prima facie* consideration of record indicates that case is made out for issuance of simple notice.

3. Hence, issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 8th October, 2024.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)